

No. 23-719

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

\_\_\_\_\_  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

\_\_\_\_\_  
David Boyle  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 15143  
Long Beach, CA 90815  
dbo@boyleslaw.org  
(734) 904-6132

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

*AMICUS CURIAE* STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. REASON AND AMPLE EVIDENCE SHOW THE PRESIDENT TO BE AN “OFFICER OF THE UNITED STATES” .....4

    A. The Presidency Is Obviously a Federal Office Not Just of, But Also Under, the United States. And, Related Ineligibility-Clause Issues.....4

    B. The Appointments, Commissions, and Impeachment Clauses of Article II.....5

    C. Article II Mentioned Explicitly That One Could Be an Officer And Also Act as President.....7

II. PETITIONER PREVIOUSLY CONCEDED IN FEDERAL COURT THAT HE WAS AN OFFICER OF THE UNITED STATES.....8

    A. An Officer of the United States for Purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) Can Also Be an Officer of the U.S. under Section 3.....11

- B. Petitioner, a Confessed Federal Officer, Has Conceded That Just Because the President Is Voted into Office, That Doesn't Prevent Him from Being an Officer of the United States. And, the Mandamus Act Has Been Used to Call a President "Officer of the U.S.".....12
  
- III. ARTICLE VI DOESN'T STIPULATE EXACT LANGUAGE FOR OATHS TO SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTION; AND THE PRESIDENT'S OATH IS LIKE THAT OF OTHER OFFICERS OF THE U.S., BUT EVEN STRONGER.....16
  
- IV. SECTION 3 MAY HOLD PETITIONER LIABLE, IN A SELF-EXECUTING WAY, EVEN IF HE DIDN'T PERSONALLY BEAR ARMS, AND REGARDLESS OF WORD-ORDER IN THE SECTION.....17
  
- V. THIS CASE IS RIPE, ESPECIALLY SINCE TRUMP CAN ASK CONGRESS FOR A PARDON RIGHT NOW INSTEAD OF AFTER THE ELECTION.....19
  - A. Trump Can Ask Congress for a Pardon Right Now, And Can Admit He Is an Insurrectionist.....19
  
  - B. If Trump Doesn't Ask Congress for a Pardon Right Now, Would It Be Fair for Him to Do So After the Election?.....19
  
  - C. Letting Trump Wait Until After the Election

to Ask for Pardon, Would Put Him in a Position to Physically Threaten Congresspersons if They Don't Pardon Him—And He Has a History.....	20
D. “The Case of Chuckie Peanut”: a Hypothetical, Showing the Absurdity of Waiting Until Post-Election to Resolve Issues.....	21
E. One Can Reasonably Predict Things Like Turning 35 by Inauguration Day, Versus the Uncertainty of Getting a Section 3 Pardon.....	22
VI. DEMOCRACY DOES NOT REQUIRE PUTTING ENEMIES OF DEMOCRACY ON THE BALLOT; IT MIGHT REQUIRE KEEPING THEM OFF.....	23
VII. TRUMP’S JANUARY 6 SPEECH HELPS PROVE HE HAD THE MALICE TO BE AN INSURRECTIONIST, EVEN IF HE DIDN’T SAY, “HEY, I’M REVOLTING! INSURRECTION!!”.....	25
A. Some Damning Speech-Excerpts .....	25
B. Trump’s Not Saying <i>Per Se</i> That He Was Trying to Overthrow the Government, Is Not a Defense.....	27
VIII. PETITIONER’S PERSONAL CONDUCT AND WORDS BEFORE AND AFTER	

JANUARY 6 SUPPORT HIS BEING AN INSURRECTIONIST.....	27
IX. ARGUENDO, SHOULD THE COURT FIND PETITIONER INELIGIBLE TO BE ON ANY, AND ALL, STATES' BALLOTS?.....	31
X. MANAGEABLE JUDICIAL AND STATE STANDARDS LIKELY EXIST FOR JUDGING IF SOMEONE SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE BALLOT.....	32
A. <i>De Minimis</i> Issues re Section 3; Not Every Incident May Be “Insurrection”.....	32
B. New Mexico’s Couy Griffin Section 3 Case Shows Precedent for January 6-Related Removal from Office.....	33
XI. REASONS FOR NOT SUPPORTING EITHER PARTY HERE—EVEN IF AMICUS’ REASONING HURTS PETITIONER’S CASE,,.....	34
XII. THE COURT SHOULD NEUTRALLY EDUCATE THE PUBLIC ABOUT THE MEANING OF ITS OPINION: VICTORY FOR ONE SIDE IS NOT A POLITICAL ENDORSEMENT.....	35
(ANTECONCLUSION).....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , Colorado S. Ct. Case No. 23SA300 (Dist. Ct. of Denver, Case No. 23CV32577).....	10, 32
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 1:23-cv-03773-AKH (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....	15
<i>Marco White, et al., v. Couy Griffin</i> , Case No. D-101-CV-2022-00473 (Dist. N.M.), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> May 17, 2023 (No. 23-279, S. Ct. of the U.S.) as <i>Couy Griffin, v. New Mexico, ex rel. Marco White, et al.</i> .....	33

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 3331 (1966).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1442 (2013).....	11, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(4).....	11-12
28 U.S.C. § 1361 (1962).....	12, 15

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. (1789).....	16, 17, 18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 32, 33, 34, 37
U.S. Const. amend. XXV.....	7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....	5
U.S. Const. art. II.....	2, 7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 6.....	7, 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....	2, 16, 17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	5-6, 13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 6.....	5, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	2, 16

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....2, 16, 17

**RULES**

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

(The Internet links below were last visited January 18, 2024.)

Norma Anderson Opening-Answer Br. in *Anderson v. Griswold* (Nov. 20, 2023).....10

Br. for Republican Nat’l Comm. and Nat’l Republican Cong. Comm. as *Amici Curiae* in Supp. of Pet’r. (Jan. 5, 2024).....13

Emmanuel Felton & Dan Rosenzweig-Ziff, *Black voting rights under threat in GOP supermajority states, lawmakers say*, Wash. Post, Apr. 28, 2023, 6:00 a.m., <https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2023/04/28/southern-republicans-black-democrats-tennessee/>.....24

Joseph Goebbels Quote, The Avalon Project, *Nazi Conspiracy and Aggression*, Vol. 1, ch. VII, Yale L. Sch., [https://avalon.law.yale.edu/imt/chap\\_07.asp](https://avalon.law.yale.edu/imt/chap_07.asp) (2008).....23, 25

Mathias Hammer, *US president could have a rival assassinated and not be criminally prosecuted*,



- Trump’s lawyer argues*, Semafor, Jan. 9, 2024, updated 10:26 a.m., <https://www.semafor.com/article/01/09/2024/trump-immunity-hearing-president-assassinate-rival-not-prosecuted>.....28
- Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., “I Have a Dream” Speech (Aug. 28, 1963).....25
- Dave McKinney, *Trump did not sign Illinois’ loyalty oath that says he won’t advocate for overthrowing the government*, WBEZChicago, Jan. 6, 2024, 6:00 a.m., updated 2:58 p.m., <https://www.wbez.org/stories/trump-did-not-sign-illinois-candidate-loyalty-oath/1d1fbaf4-261f-4c15-b466-8fb749d404e1>.....29
- Jason Murray Cross-Examination of Robert Delahunty in *Anderson v. Griswold*, Tr. 252:8-255:16 (Nov. 3, 2023).....10
- Pres. Donald J. Trump’s Mem. of L. in Opp’n to Mot. for Remand, in *New York v. Trump*, 1:23-cv-03773-AKH, ECF No. 34 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2023), *available at* <https://www.courtlistener.com/docket/67326478/34/people-of-the-state-of-new-york-v-trump>.....8-10, 12-14, 15, 16
- Michelle L. Price, Jill Colvin & Thomas Beaumont, *Trump Says ‘J6 Hostages’ Have ‘Suffered Enough’ On Anniversary Of Deadly Capitol Attack*, HuffPost, AP, Jan. 6, 2024, 11:44 p.m., [https://www.huffpost.com/entry/trump-jan-6-hostages-capitol-attack-anniversary\\_n\\_659a24d9e4b0f9f6621cf1c2](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/trump-jan-6-hostages-capitol-attack-anniversary_n_659a24d9e4b0f9f6621cf1c2).....30-31

Dr. Mishal Reja, <i>Trump’s ‘Chinese Virus’ tweet helped lead to rise in racist anti-Asian Twitter content: Study</i> , ABC News, Mar. 18, 2021, 2:58 p.m., <a href="https://abcnews.go.com/Health/trumps-chinese-virus-tweet-helped-lead-rise-racist/story?id=76530148">https://abcnews.go.com/Health/trumps-chinese-virus-tweet-helped-lead-rise-racist/story?id=76530148</a> .....	25
<i>Romans</i> 3:23.....	6
<i>The Twilight Zone</i> , “It’s a Good Life” (CBS television broadcast Nov. 3, 1961).....	36
Donald J. Trump Opening-Answer Br. in <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> (Nov. 27, 2023).....	10-11
Donald J. Trump Pet. for Writ of Cert. in 23-719 (Jan. 3, 2024).....	2, 8, 9
Donald J. Trump Speech (Jan. 6, 2021), in App. of Pet. for Writ of Cert.....	25, 26
Voltaire, frequently-attributed quote.....	22
<i>Marco White, et. al., v. Couy Griffin</i> , Case No. D-101-CV-2022-00473 (Dist. N.M.), Findings and Conclusions (Sept. 6, 2022), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.citizensforethics.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/D101CV202200473-griffin.pdf">https://www.citizensforethics.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/D101CV202200473-griffin.pdf</a> .....	33-34
Wikipedia, <i>E. Jean Carroll v. Donald J. Trump</i> , <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/E._Jean_Carroll_v._Donald_J._Trump">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/E._Jean_Carroll_v._Donald_J._Trump</a> (as of Jan. 18, 2024, 11:19 GMT).....	27
